
Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

ENTRY LIST 

PAIRS

Name(s) Nation

 1 Laura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON ESP  1

 2 Dorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN ESP  1

 3 Cleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN FRA  2

 4 Coline KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE FRA  2

 5 Camille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV FRA  2

 6 Irma Angela Sofia CALDARE / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO ITA  3

 7 Sara CONTI / Niccolo MACII ITA  3

 8 Nicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE ITA  3

 9 Rebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI ITA  3

 10 Daria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA NED  4

printed at: 10/09/2021 18:14:31



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PANEL OF JUDGES

PAIRS

Officials

ISUMr. Fabio Maria BIANCHETTITechnical Controller

ISUMr. Simon BRIGGSTechnical Specialist

ISUMs. Maylin WENDEAssistant Technical Specialist

Judges

ISUMr. Marco BUTTARELLIReferee

GERMr. Christian BAUMANNJudge No.1

ITAMs. Claudia BRAMBATIJudge No.2

USAMr. Samuel AUXIERJudge No.3

HUNMs. Eva SZILAGYIJudge No.4

NEDMs. Greonne BOLJudge No.5

Data/Replay Operator

ISUMr. Ludo DAEMENData Operator

ISUMr. Matteo BALLABIOReplay Operator

printed at: 10/09/2021 18:14:35





Pairs

Competition Setup - Calculation Parameter

Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

Category parameter Type: Gender: Level:Pairs SeniorTeams

Short Program

General segment factor  1.00

c42bd12f6ec08b00bad4a991d8763e67checksum setup:

Factor jumps 2nd half of program  1.0 Start time 2nd half of program 0:00

element table: 1a6baeaa43a6fcf9d88ccddcee7f9c82

Program time 2:40 +/- 10 sec.

Factor base value combo lift (Ice Dance)  1,00

 0.8General component factor

Deductions:Program components:

Skating Skills

Transitions

Performance

Composition

Interpretation of the Music

10:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

6:

7:

8:

9:

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 1.00

Late start  1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

11:

12:

13:

14:

15:

 0,00

 0,00

16:

17:

Verification: ISU Rules

Free Skating

General segment factor  1.00

f78ca7547826b29f6fd9925b2357a578checksum setup:

Factor jumps 2nd half of program  1.0 Start time 2nd half of program 0:00

element table: 1a6baeaa43a6fcf9d88ccddcee7f9c82

Program time 4:00 +/- 10 sec.

Factor base value combo lift (Ice Dance)  1,00

 1.6General component factor

Deductions:Program components:

Skating Skills

Transitions

Performance

Composition

Interpretation of the Music

10:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

6:

7:

8:

9:

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 1.00

Late start  1.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

11:

12:

13:

14:

15:

 0,00

 0,00

16:

17:

Verification: ISU Rules

Printed: 10/09/2021 18:14:52





Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

RESULTS

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM   

Pl. Name Nation Total Segment

Score

ITANicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE 1  72.35

ESPLaura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON 2  65.12

ITARebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI 3  61.91

ITASara CONTI / Niccolo MACII 4  57.54

FRACleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN 5  51.42

FRAColine KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE 6  48.09

NEDDaria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA 7  45.14

FRACamille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV 8  43.72

ITAIrma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO 9  43.24

ESPDorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN 10  41.97

Printed: 11/09/2021 21:18:47



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.30  1.29 2 3 4 3 3

Ref 

 5.593S

In
fo

Nicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE ITA  72.35  0.00 31.66 40.69 1  3

3Tw4  1.00 12 230 6.002  7.00

3LoTh 30220 5.003  0.67  5.67

4Li4 33342 5.104  1.53  6.63

33431 1.17 3.905 StSq4  5.07

3233  5.952 1.25 4.706 BoDs4

7  3.50  1.28 2 3 4 4 4FCCoSp4  4.78

 32.50  40.69

Program Components 

Skating Skills 7.25 8.50 8.25 7.50 8.25

Factor 

 0.80  8.00

 7.58 0.80 8.007.007.758.257.00Transitions

 8.00 0.80 8.257.508.258.507.25Performance

Composition 7.50 8.25 8.00 7.25 8.25 0.80  7.92

Interpretation of the Music 7.00 8.25 8.50 7.50 8.50 0.80  8.08

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  31.66

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.70  1.71 3 3 3 4 3

Ref 

 7.413Tw3

In
fo

Laura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON ESP  65.12  0.00 27.94 37.18 2  4

3S  0.72 21 220 4.302  5.02

3LzTh 2232-1 5.303  1.06  6.36

4Li4 23222 5.104  1.02  6.12

22222 0.86 4.305 BoDs3  5.16

0222  3.962 0.66 3.306 StSq3

7  3.50 -0.35 -1 -1 -1 0 -1CCoSp4  3.15

 31.50  37.18

Program Components 

Skating Skills 7.50 7.00 7.25 6.50 6.00

Factor 

 0.80  6.92

 6.83 0.80 6.256.506.757.257.50Transitions

 7.25 0.80 6.007.007.507.257.50Performance

Composition 7.75 7.00 6.75 7.00 6.00 0.80  6.92

Interpretation of the Music 7.25 7.00 7.00 7.00 6.25 0.80  7.00

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  27.94



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.40 -1.44 -2 -3 -3 0 -3

Ref 

 3.963Tw2

In
fo

Rebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI ITA  61.91  0.00 28.60 33.31 3  5

3S  0.29 11 01-1 4.302  4.59

4Li4 13122 5.103  0.85  5.95

3LzTh 21111 5.304  0.53  5.83

03222 0.86 4.305 BoDs3  5.16

0321  3.971 0.47 3.506 CCoSp4

7  3.30  0.55 1 2 2 3 1StSq3  3.85

 31.20  33.31

Program Components 

Skating Skills 7.75 7.00 7.25 6.75 6.00

Factor 

 0.80  7.00

 6.83 0.80 6.006.507.007.007.50Transitions

 7.42 0.80 6.757.257.757.257.75Performance

Composition 7.75 7.25 7.25 7.00 6.00 0.80  7.17

Interpretation of the Music 7.50 7.25 7.75 7.25 6.50 0.80  7.33

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  28.60

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  3.20  0.11 -2 0 3 0 1

Ref 

 3.312Tw3

In
fo

Sara CONTI / Niccolo MACII ITA  57.54  0.00 25.88 31.66 4  1

3T  0.84 12 222 4.202  5.04

3LoTh 2-11-1-1 5.003 -0.17  4.83

4Li4 11121 5.104  0.51  5.61

11121 0.39 3.905 StSq4  4.29

1111  4.73-1 0.43 4.306 BoDs3

7  3.50  0.35 1 1 1 2 1CCoSp4  3.85

 29.20  31.66

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.25 6.75 6.75 5.50 6.50

Factor 

 0.80  6.50

 6.25 0.80 6.255.006.506.506.00Transitions

 6.67 0.80 6.505.257.007.006.50Performance

Composition 6.50 6.75 6.75 5.25 6.25 0.80  6.50

Interpretation of the Music 6.25 7.25 6.50 5.50 6.50 0.80  6.42

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  25.88



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  1.30 -0.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5

Ref 

 0.653T<< <<

In
fo

Cleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN FRA  51.42 -1.00 23.92 28.50 5  9

3Tw3  0.95 20 221 5.702  6.65

3LoTh -3-3-3-3-4 5.003 -1.50  3.50

BoDs2 01111 3.904  0.39  4.29

02221 0.65 3.905 StSq4  4.55

0201  5.011 0.31 4.706 4Li3

7  3.50  0.35 1 1 1 2 -1CCoSp4  3.85

 28.00  28.50

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.75 6.25 6.00 5.75 5.00

Factor 

 0.80  6.00

 5.83 0.80 4.506.005.755.756.50Transitions

 6.08 0.80 5.006.006.256.006.50Performance

Composition 6.75 6.25 6.00 6.00 4.75 0.80  6.08

Interpretation of the Music 6.25 6.00 5.50 6.25 4.75 0.80  5.92

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  23.92

  <<  Downgraded jump 

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.80  0.00 -1 -1 1 1 0

Ref 

 4.803TwB

In
fo

Coline KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE FRA  48.09 -1.00 23.06 26.03 6  8

3T< -1.68 -5-5 -5-5-5 3.362 <  1.68

3LoTh -3-5-4-5-5 5.003 -2.33  2.67

BoDs2 -11200 3.904  0.13  4.03

0-1-100-0.12 3.505 CCoSp4  3.38

0011  3.521 0.22 3.306 StSq3

7  5.10  0.85 2 1 2 2 14Li4  5.95

 28.96  26.03

Program Components 

Skating Skills 5.75 6.00 6.25 5.75 5.25

Factor 

 0.80  5.83

 5.58 0.80 5.255.505.755.505.75Transitions

 5.75 0.80 5.505.256.505.506.25Performance

Composition 6.50 5.75 6.00 5.50 5.00 0.80  5.75

Interpretation of the Music 6.25 5.75 6.25 5.75 5.50 0.80  5.92

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  23.06

  <  Under-rotated jump 



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.70  0.00 -1 0 -2 3 1

Ref 

 5.703Tw3

In
fo

Daria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA NED  45.14 -2.00 22.54 24.60 7  2

3S -2.15 -5-5 -5-5-5 4.302  2.15

3LoTh -5-5-5-5-5 5.003 -2.50  2.50

BoDsB -10-2-1-1 3.104 -0.31  2.79

10101 0.31 4.705 4Li3  5.01

0100  2.600 0.00 2.606 StSq2

7  3.50  0.35 1 1 0 1 1CCoSp4  3.85

 28.90  24.60

Program Components 

Skating Skills 5.75 6.00 6.25 5.25 5.50

Factor 

 0.80  5.75

 5.42 0.80 5.254.755.255.755.75Transitions

 5.75 0.80 5.505.006.255.756.00Performance

Composition 6.00 6.00 5.75 4.75 5.25 0.80  5.67

Interpretation of the Music 5.75 5.75 5.50 5.00 5.50 0.80  5.58

Deductions Falls: -2.00-2.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  22.54

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.10 -1.19 -3 -2 -4 -1 -2

Ref 

 3.913Tw1

In
fo

Camille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV FRA  43.72 -2.00 21.94 23.78 8  7

3T -2.10 -5-5 -5-5-5 4.202  2.10

4Li3 01-201 4.703  0.16  4.86

3FTh -5-5-5-5-5 5.304 -2.65  2.65

-11010 0.10 3.005 FCCoSp3  3.10

0111  2.861 0.26 2.606 StSq2

7  4.30  0.00 0 2 -2 1 -1BoDs3  4.30

 29.20  23.78

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.25 6.75 5.00 5.50 5.25

Factor 

 0.80  5.67

 5.42 0.80 4.755.254.256.256.25Transitions

 5.33 0.80 4.755.005.256.005.75Performance

Composition 6.25 6.25 5.00 5.50 4.50 0.80  5.58

Interpretation of the Music 5.50 6.25 5.25 5.50 4.75 0.80  5.42

Deductions Falls: -2.00-2.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  21.94

Costume/Prop violation: (1 of 6)



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.10 -1.02 -3 -3 -1 0 -2

Ref 

 4.083Tw1

In
fo

Irma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO ITA  43.24  0.00 20.22 23.02 9  6

2A  0.00 10 00-1 3.302  3.30

3STh -3-4-4-3-4 4.403 -1.61  2.79

4Li3 -3-2-2-3-1 4.704 -1.10  3.60

-1-2-2-2-2-0.78 3.905 BoDs2  3.12

0-200  2.51-1-0.09 2.606 StSq2

7  3.50  0.12 0 0 0 2 1CCoSp4  3.62

 27.50  23.02

Program Components 

Skating Skills 5.25 5.00 5.75 5.25 4.75

Factor 

 0.80  5.17

 4.92 0.80 4.755.005.254.755.00Transitions

 4.92 0.80 5.004.505.504.755.00Performance

Composition 5.50 5.25 5.25 4.75 5.00 0.80  5.17

Interpretation of the Music 4.75 5.00 5.50 5.00 5.25 0.80  5.08

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  20.22

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  3.00  0.20 1 1 -2 0 1

Ref 

 3.202Tw2

In
fo

Dorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN ESP  41.97 -1.00 19.40 23.57 10  10

2A -1.65 -5-5 -5-5-5 3.302  1.65

4Li3 -1-2-210 4.703 -0.47  4.23

3TTh 21222 4.404  0.88  5.28

00121 0.26 3.905 BoDs2  4.16

-3-3-3-3  1.75-2-0.75 2.506 CCoSp2

7  3.30  0.00 0 1 0 0 -2StSq3  3.30

 25.10  23.57

Program Components 

Skating Skills 4.75 5.75 4.50 4.75 4.50

Factor 

 0.80  4.67

 4.67 0.80 4.255.004.255.254.75Transitions

 4.83 0.80 4.504.754.755.255.00Performance

Composition 5.50 5.50 4.50 5.25 4.25 0.80  5.08

Interpretation of the Music 5.25 5.50 4.50 5.25 4.50 0.80  5.00

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  19.40

printed: 11/09/2021 21:19:02



PAIRS

RESULT DETAILS   SHORT PROGRAM   

Pl. Name Nation

Total 

Segment

Score

=

Total 

Element

Score

+

Deduct.

-

Tot. Prog. 

Comp.   

Score *

+

TR PE CO INSS

ITANicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE 1  72.35  40.69  0.00 8.00  7.58  8.00  7.92  8.08 31.66

ESPLaura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON 2  65.12  37.18  0.00 6.92  6.83  7.25  6.92  7.00 27.94

ITARebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI 3  61.91  33.31  0.00 7.00  6.83  7.42  7.17  7.33 28.60

ITASara CONTI / Niccolo MACII 4  57.54  31.66  0.00 6.50  6.25  6.67  6.50  6.42 25.88

FRACleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN 5  51.42  28.50  1.00 6.00  5.83  6.08  6.08  5.92 23.92

FRAColine KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE 6  48.09  26.03  1.00 5.83  5.58  5.75  5.75  5.92 23.06

NEDDaria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA 7  45.14  24.60  2.00 5.75  5.42  5.75  5.67  5.58 22.54

FRACamille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV 8  43.72  23.78  2.00 5.67  5.42  5.33  5.58  5.42 21.94

ITAIrma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO 9  43.24  23.02  0.00 5.17  4.92  4.92  5.17  5.08 20.22

ESPDorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN 10  41.97  23.57  1.00 4.67  4.67  4.83  5.08  5.00 19.40

IN = Interpretation of the MusicCO = CompositionSS = Skating Skills    TR = Transitions PE = Performance

* = factored score

Printed: 11/09/2021 21:18:56



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS SHORT PROGRAM   

Deduction Protocol

# Name Nation

Deductions

Total

Costume/

Prop 

violation

Time 

violation

Illegal 

element/m

ovement

Falls Interruptio

n in 

excess

Interruptio

n with 

allowance

Costume 

failure

Late start

ITA  0.0CONTI/MACII 1

NED  2.0 2.0DANILOVA/TSIBA 2

ITA  0.0DELLA MONICA/GUARISE 3

ESP  0.0BARQUERO/ZANDRON 4

ITA  0.0GHILARDI/AMBROSINI 5

ITA  0.0CALDARA/MAGLIO 6

FRA  2.0 2.0KOVALEV/KOVALEV 7

FRA  1.0 1.0KERIVEN/PIERRE 8

FRA  1.0 1.0HAMON/STREKALIN 9

ESP  1.0 1.0BRODA/BETEGON MARTIN 10

Mr. Marco BUTTARELLI   ISU

Referee

Mr. Fabio Maria BIANCHETTI   ISU

Technical Controller

Printed: 11/09/2021 21:19:17



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

RESULTS

PAIRS FREE SKATING   

Pl. Name Nation Total Segment

Score

ESPLaura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON 1  119.82

ITANicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE 2  115.75

ITARebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI 3  110.77

FRACleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN 4  100.78

FRACamille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV 5  95.75

ITASara CONTI / Niccolo MACII 6  92.68

FRAColine KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE 7  91.90

NEDDaria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA 8  88.73

ESPDorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN 9  84.39

ITAIrma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO 10  73.87

Printed: 12/09/2021 21:22:12



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.70  1.71 3 3 3 4 3

Ref 

 7.413Tw3

In
fo

Laura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON ESP  119.82 -1.00 58.80 62.02 1  9

3S+1T -1.15 -3-4 -2-2-3 4.702  3.55

3LzTh 43322 5.303  1.41  6.71

5RLi4 33223 7.004  1.87  8.87

-5-5-5-5-5-0.65 1.305 2T  0.65

2323  4.172 1.17 3.006 ChSq1

7  7.00  1.63 2 1 2 3 35ALi4  8.63

8  5.00  0.83 1  5.830 2 2 23LoTh

9  5.10  1.53 3  6.633 2 3 33Li4

 3.50  0.82 2  4.322 2 3 3FiDs310

 4.5011  0.75 2  5.251 1 2 3PCoSp4

 52.10  62.02

Program Components 

Skating Skills 8.00 7.25 7.25 7.25 7.25

Factor 

 1.60  7.25

 7.08 1.60 7.007.256.507.008.00Transitions

 7.50 1.60 7.507.507.507.258.25Performance

Composition 8.25 7.50 6.50 7.50 7.25 1.60  7.42

Interpretation of the Music 8.00 7.25 7.00 7.75 7.50 1.60  7.50

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  58.80

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  1.30 -0.48 -3 -4 -3 -4 -4

Ref 

 0.822S

In
fo

Nicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE ITA  115.75 -1.00 62.66 54.09 2  10

3Tw4  0.80 11 221 6.002  6.80

3LoTh -5-5-5-5-5 5.003 -2.50  2.50

FiDs3 32333 3.504  1.05  4.55

0000-1 0.00 2.605 2T+2T  2.60

4333  9.101 2.10 7.006 5RLi4

7  3.00  1.00 2 2 2 2 3ChSq1  4.00

8  4.40 -1.17 -3  3.23-3 -3 -2 -23STh

9  7.00  1.63 2  8.633 2 4 25ALi4

 5.10  1.36 2  6.463 3 2 34Li410

 4.5011  0.90 2  5.401 2 2 3PCoSp4

 49.40  54.09

Program Components 

Skating Skills 7.75 8.25 7.50 7.75 8.00

Factor 

 1.60  7.83

 7.83 1.60 8.007.757.008.007.75Transitions

 7.75 1.60 8.007.506.758.007.75Performance

Composition 8.00 8.00 7.25 7.75 8.25 1.60  7.92

Interpretation of the Music 7.50 8.00 7.00 8.00 8.50 1.60  7.83

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  62.66



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.40 -0.36 1 -2 -1 0 -1

Ref 

 5.043Tw2

In
fo

Rebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI ITA  110.77  0.00 55.47 55.30 3  8

1S -0.09 -2-2 -2-3-3 0.402  0.31

2A+2T+1T -1-4-2-3-2 5.003 -0.77  4.23

5RLi3 12122 6.604  1.10  7.70

22212 0.70 3.505 BiDs3  4.20

3232  4.172 1.17 3.006 ChSq1

7  5.00 -1.00 -3 -2 -2 -2 -13LoTh  4.00

8  5.30 -0.53 -2  4.77-1 -1 1 -13LzTh

9  7.00  1.87 3  8.871 3 4 25ALi4

 5.10  1.36 2  6.462 3 3 33Li410

 4.5011  1.05 1  5.552 2 3 3PCoSp4

 50.80  55.30

Program Components 

Skating Skills 8.00 7.00 6.75 7.00 6.50

Factor 

 1.60  6.92

 6.58 1.60 6.506.756.256.507.75Transitions

 7.08 1.60 7.007.007.256.508.00Performance

Composition 8.25 6.75 6.75 7.25 6.75 1.60  6.92

Interpretation of the Music 7.75 6.50 7.00 7.25 7.25 1.60  7.17

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  55.47

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.50  0.42 1 0 2 1 1

Ref 

 5.923T+2T

In
fo

Cleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN FRA  100.78 -2.00 52.00 50.78 4  6

3Tw3  1.14 20 222 5.702  6.84

3LoTh -2-2-3-4-4 5.003 -1.50  3.50

1A 12000 1.104  0.04  1.14

13424 1.98 6.605 5RLi3  8.58

1232  4.002 1.00 3.006 ChSq1

7  4.40 -2.20 -5 -5 -5 -5 -53STh  2.20

8  0.00  0.00 -  0.00- - - -BiDs

9  7.00  1.17 3  8.170 2 3 05ALi4

 4.70  0.78 2  5.482 2 1 13Li310

 4.5011  0.45 2  4.950 1 2 -1PCoSp4

 47.50  50.78

Program Components 

Skating Skills 7.00 6.50 7.00 6.50 6.00

Factor 

 1.60  6.67

 6.33 1.60 5.506.506.506.007.00Transitions

 6.50 1.60 5.506.257.256.007.25Performance

Composition 7.25 6.25 6.50 6.75 6.00 1.60  6.50

Interpretation of the Music 7.00 6.00 7.00 6.50 6.00 1.60  6.50

Deductions Time violation: Falls: -2.00-1.00 -1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  52.00



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.40 -0.54 -1 -2 -2 2 0

Ref 

 4.863Tw2

In
fo

Camille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV FRA  95.75 -1.00 47.07 49.68 5  3

3T+COMBO -2.10 -5-5 -5-5-5 4.202  2.10

3STh -1-1-1-1-2 4.403 -0.44  3.96

5ALi4 02112 7.004  0.93  7.93

12111 0.45 4.505 PCoSp4  4.95

1010  5.48-3 0.18 5.306 3LzTh

7  6.60  0.66 1 1 2 1 15RLi3  7.26

8  3.00  0.67 1  3.671 1 2 2ChSq1

9  1.30  0.17 1  1.471 0 2 22S

 3.50  0.58 2  4.081 2 3 1FiDs310

 4.7011 -0.78 -1  3.92-2 -2 0 -33Li3

 49.90  49.68

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.25 6.00 6.25 6.50 6.00

Factor 

 1.60  6.17

 5.67 1.60 5.506.005.505.256.00Transitions

 6.00 1.60 5.756.006.255.756.25Performance

Composition 6.50 5.50 5.75 6.25 5.50 1.60  5.83

Interpretation of the Music 6.00 5.50 5.75 6.25 5.50 1.60  5.75

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  47.07

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  6.10 -1.43 -3 -4 -2 -4 -3

Ref 

 4.672S+1Eu+3S

In
fo

Sara CONTI / Niccolo MACII ITA  92.68  0.00 47.87 44.81 6  7

2Tw2 -0.30 -1-1 -1-1-3 3.002  2.70

3LoTh -2-2-3-3-3 5.003 -1.33  3.67

5SLi3 1-1-100 5.804 -0.19  5.61

-2-2-2-2-2-0.26 1.305 2T  1.04

-2-2-3-2  3.37-3-1.03 4.406 3STh

7  5.80  0.39 1 1 0 0 25TLi3  6.19

8  3.00  0.50 1  3.502 1 0 1ChSq1

9  5.10  0.34 0  5.441 -2 1 13Li4

 3.50  0.47 1  3.971 1 2 2FiDs310

 4.5011  0.15 0  4.650 0 1 1PCoSp4

 47.50  44.81

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.25 6.25 6.25 5.75 6.50

Factor 

 1.60  6.25

 5.75 1.60 6.005.505.505.756.00Transitions

 5.92 1.60 6.505.505.756.006.00Performance

Composition 6.25 6.25 6.00 5.75 6.25 1.60  6.17

Interpretation of the Music 5.50 6.00 5.75 5.75 6.50 1.60  5.83

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  47.87



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.10 -1.70 -3 -4 -3 -4 -2

Ref 

 3.403Tw1

In
fo

Coline KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE FRA  91.90  0.00 49.33 42.57 7  5

3T  0.00 2-1 2-1-1 4.202  4.20

3LoTh -2-3-4-3-4 5.003 -1.67  3.33

2S+1A+SEQ 21010 1.924  0.09  2.01

----- 0.00 0.005 5BLi  0.00

1322  4.002 1.00 3.006 ChSq1

7  4.40 -1.03 -3 -2 -3 1 -23STh  3.37

8  6.60  1.32 2  7.922 2 3 15ALi3

9  4.70  0.94 2  5.642 2 3 23Li3

 3.50  0.70 2  4.202 2 3 2FiDs310

 4.5011  0.00 0  4.500 -2 0 1PCoSp4

 42.92  42.57

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.50 6.25 6.00 6.75 6.00

Factor 

 1.60  6.25

 5.83 1.60 5.506.504.755.756.25Transitions

 6.25 1.60 6.006.505.256.257.00Performance

Composition 7.00 6.50 4.75 6.50 5.75 1.60  6.25

Interpretation of the Music 6.75 6.00 4.75 6.75 6.00 1.60  6.25

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  49.33

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.70 -0.57 -2 -2 -2 1 1

Ref 

 5.133Tw3

In
fo

Daria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA NED  88.73 -1.00 43.74 45.99 8  4

3Sq+1Eu<<+2S -1.72 -4-5 -4-2-4 5.602 <<  3.88

3LoTh -5-5-5-5-5 5.003 -2.50  2.50

2A 0-1-11-1 3.304 -0.22  3.08

0001-1 0.00 6.605 5ALi3  6.60

-1010  3.171 0.17 3.006 ChSq1

7  1.40 -0.28 -2 -3 -2 -2 -21FTh  1.12

8  3.50  0.35 2  3.850 1 1 1FiDs3

9  5.10 -0.17 -2  4.931 0 -1 03Li4

 7.00  0.23 1  7.230 0 0 15RLi410

 4.5011  0.00 0  4.501 -1 0 0PCoSp4

 50.70  45.99

Program Components 

Skating Skills 6.00 5.25 5.75 5.75 6.00

Factor 

 1.60  5.83

 5.25 1.60 5.255.255.254.756.00Transitions

 5.42 1.60 5.505.255.505.006.25Performance

Composition 6.50 5.25 5.50 5.25 5.50 1.60  5.42

Interpretation of the Music 6.00 5.00 5.25 5.50 5.50 1.60  5.42

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  43.74

  <<  Downgraded jump   q  Jump landed on the quarter



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  1.30  0.17 1 1 1 2 2

Ref 

 1.472S

In
fo

Dorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN ESP  84.39  0.00 40.14 44.25 9  1

2Tw2  0.10 00 110 3.002  3.10

2A+2T -3-4-3-2-2 4.603 -0.88  3.72

5RLi2 -2-3-21-1 6.204 -1.03  5.17

100-3-3-0.53 5.305 3LzTh  4.77

0-100  6.601 0.00 6.606 5ALi3

7  4.40  0.44 0 1 1 1 23TTh  4.84

8  3.00  0.67 1  3.672 2 1 -1ChSq1

9  4.30 -0.72 0  3.580 -2 -3 -33Li2

 3.20  0.00 0  3.20-1 0 0 1BiDs210

 4.0011  0.13 0  4.130 1 1 0PCoSp3

 45.90  44.25

Program Components 

Skating Skills 4.75 5.50 5.25 5.25 4.75

Factor 

 1.60  5.08

 4.75 1.60 4.505.254.754.754.75Transitions

 5.17 1.60 4.505.505.505.005.00Performance

Composition 5.25 5.25 5.00 5.25 4.50 1.60  5.17

Interpretation of the Music 5.00 5.00 4.75 5.50 4.75 1.60  4.92

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  40.14

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  5.10  0.17 0 0 0 1 2

Ref 

 5.273Tw1

In
fo

Irma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO ITA  73.87  0.00 38.53 35.34 10  2

2S+1Eu+1S -0.35 -4-2 -3-3-2 2.202  1.85

2LoTh -2-1-2-1-3 2.803 -0.47  2.33

5RLi2 -1-3-3-10 6.204 -1.03  5.17

21211 0.47 3.505 FiDs3  3.97

0100  1.100 0.00 1.106 1A

7  3.00  0.17 1 0 0 1 -2ChSq1  3.17

8  2.50 -0.75 -3  1.75-3 -3 -1 -32STh

9  5.40 -1.80 -4  3.60-3 -4 -3 -35ALiB

 4.70 -0.47 0  4.230 -2 -2 -13Li310

 3.0011 -0.10 -1  2.900 -1 0 0PCoSp3V

 39.50  35.34

Program Components 

Skating Skills 4.75 4.50 4.50 5.00 5.25

Factor 

 1.60  4.75

 4.75 1.60 5.005.254.254.255.00Transitions

 4.75 1.60 4.754.754.754.504.75Performance

Composition 5.50 4.75 4.50 5.50 5.00 1.60  5.08

Interpretation of the Music 4.75 4.50 4.25 5.25 5.00 1.60  4.75

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  38.53

printed: 12/09/2021 21:22:24



PAIRS

RESULT DETAILS   FREE SKATING   

Pl. Name Nation

Total 

Segment

Score

=

Total 

Element

Score

+

Deduct.

-

Tot. Prog. 

Comp.   

Score *

+

TR PE CO INSS

ESPLaura BARQUERO / Marco ZANDRON 1  119.82  62.02  1.00 7.25  7.08  7.50  7.42  7.50 58.80

ITANicole DELLA MONICA / Matteo GUARISE 2  115.75  54.09  1.00 7.83  7.83  7.75  7.92  7.83 62.66

ITARebecca GHILARDI / Filippo AMBROSINI 3  110.77  55.30  0.00 6.92  6.58  7.08  6.92  7.17 55.47

FRACleo HAMON / Denys STREKALIN 4  100.78  50.78  2.00 6.67  6.33  6.50  6.50  6.50 52.00

FRACamille KOVALEV / Pavel KOVALEV 5  95.75  49.68  1.00 6.17  5.67  6.00  5.83  5.75 47.07

ITASara CONTI / Niccolo MACII 6  92.68  44.81  0.00 6.25  5.75  5.92  6.17  5.83 47.87

FRAColine KERIVEN / Noel-Antoine PIERRE 7  91.90  42.57  0.00 6.25  5.83  6.25  6.25  6.25 49.33

NEDDaria DANILOVA / Michel TSIBA 8  88.73  45.99  1.00 5.83  5.25  5.42  5.42  5.42 43.74

ESPDorota BRODA / Pedro BETEGON MARTIN 9  84.39  44.25  0.00 5.08  4.75  5.17  5.17  4.92 40.14

ITAIrma Angela Sofia CALDARA / Riccardo Maria MAGLIO 10  73.87  35.34  0.00 4.75  4.75  4.75  5.08  4.75 38.53

IN = Interpretation of the MusicCO = CompositionSS = Skating Skills    TR = Transitions PE = Performance

* = factored score

Printed: 12/09/2021 21:22:18



Challenger Series Lombardia Trophy

PAIRS FREE SKATING   

Deduction Protocol

# Name Nation

Deductions

Total

Costume/

Prop 

violation

Time 

violation

Illegal 

element/m

ovement

Falls Interruptio

n in 

excess

Interruptio

n with 

allowance

Costume 

failure

Late start

ESP  0.0BRODA/BETEGON MARTIN 1

ITA  0.0CALDARA/MAGLIO 2

FRA  1.0 1.0KOVALEV/KOVALEV 3

NED  1.0 1.0DANILOVA/TSIBA 4

FRA  0.0KERIVEN/PIERRE 5

FRA  1.0  2.0 1.0HAMON/STREKALIN 6

ITA  0.0CONTI/MACII 7

ITA  0.0GHILARDI/AMBROSINI 8

ESP  1.0 1.0BARQUERO/ZANDRON 9

ITA  1.0 1.0DELLA MONICA/GUARISE 10

Mr. Marco BUTTARELLI   ISU

Referee

Mr. Fabio Maria BIANCHETTI   ISU

Technical Controller
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